

19-1692

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ROBIN BAPTISTE; DEXTER BAPTISTE,
On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

BETHLEHEM LANDFILL COMPANY, A Delaware Corporation
doing business as IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

ROBERT M. DONCHEZ
ROBERT FREEDBERG
FLORIO PERRUCCI STEINHARDT
& CAPPELLI LLC
60 West Broad Street, Suite 102
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18018
(610) 691-7900
rdonchez@floriolaw.com
rfreedberg@floriolaw.com

JAMES B. SLAUGHTER
MICHAEL G. MURPHY
JOHN H. PAUL
ERIC L. KLEIN
ROY D. PRATHER
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND PC
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-6000
jslaught@bdlaw.com
mmurphy@bdlaw.com
jpaul@bdlaw.com
eklein@bdlaw.com
rprather@bdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Bethlehem Landfill Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. A Viable Private Nuisance Action is Limited to Actual Neighbors.....	9
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring a Public Nuisance Claim Because They Allege No Distinct Special Injury	19
A. Where a nuisance is public, it may be addressed only by public authorities unless a private plaintiff suffers “special injury.”	20
B. Plaintiffs do not suffer a “special injury” merely by virtue of living in an area affected by an alleged public nuisance.	24
C. A valid private nuisance action <i>may</i> qualify as a “special injury” – but does not here, where there is no valid private nuisance action	26
D. To empower public authority and avoid disproportionate liability, “special injury” public nuisance, like private nuisance, is limited.....	28
III. A Negligence Claim is Unavailable Because the Landfill Owes No Legal Duty to Plaintiffs to Prevent a Nuisance	30
A. Landfill operators in Pennsylvania owe no legal duty in tort to protect neighbors from odors, or from nuisance more generally.....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ negligence claim is just a repackaged nuisance claim, and cannot be brought independently in Pennsylvania.....	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>A.B. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-422, 2014 WL 4965514 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 3, 2014)	15
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Baker v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 233 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Bolbol v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. C 11-5539, 2013 WL 257133 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23 2013)	15
<i>Butts v. Sw. Energy Prod. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-1330, 2014 WL 3953155 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2014)	19
<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Cavanagh v. Electrolux Home Prod.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	9, 16
<i>City of Gary v. Shafer</i> , No. 07-cv-56, 2007 WL 3019918 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 4 2007).....	15
<i>Diehl v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 487 (W.D. Pa. 2018)	18
<i>Evans v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-94, 2011 WL 1842775 (N.D. Okla. May 16, 2011).....	14
<i>In re One Meridian Plaza Fire Litig.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1460 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	25, 28, 30
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	33

<i>James v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 700 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2012)	34
<i>LaVigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D.N.M. 2016).....	16
<i>Maroz v. Arcelormittal Monessen LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-770, 2015 WL 6070172 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015)	18
<i>Menkes v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-573, 2018 WL 2298620 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2018).....	33
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Phila. Elec. Co. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 10, 16
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009)	19
<i>Russell v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 6634892 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2014).....	30
<i>Schaeffer v. Gregory Vill. Partners, LP</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 951 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 383 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	4

STATE COURT CASES

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Atkinson v. City of Pierre</i> , 706 N.W.2d 791 (S.D. 2005).....	14
<i>Brunner v. Schaffer</i> , 1 Pa. D. 646 (Lehigh Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. 1892)	23, 24, 25

Cassel-Hess v. Hoffer,
44 A.3d 80 (Pa. Super. 2012)16

Centolanza v. Lehigh Valley Dairies, Inc.,
658 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1995).....30

Champlin Petroleum Co. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Okla. Cty.,
526 P.2d 1142 (Okla. 1974)14

Clark v. Fritz,
151 A.3d 1139, 2016 WL 2625235 (Pa. Super. 2016).....35

Commonwealth ex rel. v. VonBestecki,
30 Pa. D&C 137 (Dauphin Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. 1937)15

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.,
362 N.E.2d 968 (N.Y. 1977) 12, 14

Dittman v. UPMC,
196 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2018).....34

Duff v. Morgantown Energy Assocs.,
421 S.E.2d. 253 (W. Va. 1992)13

Dussell v. Kaufman Const. Co.,
157 A.2d 740 (Pa. 1960).....16

Fleck v. Timmons,
543 A.2d 148 (Pa. Super. 1988).....30

Gavigan v. Atl. Refining Co.,
186 Pa. 604 (1898).....14

Gibbs v. Gardner,
80 P.2d 370 (Mont. 1938).....16

Gilbert v. Synagro Cent., LLC,
131 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2015).....32

Gilbert v. Synagro Cent., LLC,
90 A.3d 37 (Pa. Super. 2014) 31, 35, 37

Grundy v. Thurston Cty.,
117 P.3d 1089 (Wash. 2005)15

Hale v. Ward Cty.,
818 N.W.2d 697 (N.D. 2012) 14, 16

Hark v. Mountain Fork Lumber Co.,
34 S.E.2d 348 (W. Va. 1945)13

Hartung v. Milwaukee Cty.,
86 N.W.2d 475 (Wis. 1957)15

Hopi Tribe v. Ariz. Snowbowl Resort LP,
430 P.3d 362 (Ariz. 2018)16

Horne v. Haladay,
728 A.2d 954 (Pa. Super. 1999) 35, 37, 38

Horner v. State,
49 Md. 277 (1878)16

Hundley v. Harrison,
26 So. 294 (Ala. 1899).....16

Karpiak v. Russo,
676 A.2d 270 (Pa. Super. 1996) 11, 18

Kembel v. Schlegel,
478 A.2d 11 (Pa. Super. 1984)16

Kramer v. Pittsburgh Coal Co.
19 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1941)..... 36, 37

LaForm v. Bethlehem Twp.,
499 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Super. 1985)32

Lavelle v. Grace,
34 A.2d 498 (Pa. 1943).....32

Leety v. Keystone Sanitary Landfill,
No. 2018-cv-1159 (Lackawanna Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. 2018)18

Lobozzo v. Adam Eidemiller, Inc.,
263 A.2d 432 (Pa. 1970).....34

Machipongo Land and Coal Co., Inc. v. Commonwealth,
799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002).....21

Nebraska Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh–Des Moines Corp.,
345 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1984).....29

Pa. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals [SPCA] v. Bravo Enters., Inc., 237 A.2d 342 (Pa. 1968) 21,22

People v. Rubenfeld,
172 N.E. 485 (N.Y. 1930)13

Phila. Elec. Co. v. James Julian, Inc.,
228 A.2d 669 (Pa. 1967).....32

Phillips v. Donaldson,
112 A. 236 (Pa. 1920).....10

Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.,
416 P.3d 824 (Ariz. 2018)14

Rhymer v. Fretz,
55 A. 959 (Pa. 1903)..... 21, 26

Simon v. Hudson Coal Co.,
38 A.2d 259 (Pa. 1944).....32

Spur Industries, Inc. v. Del E. Webb Dev. Co.,
494 P.2d 700 (Ariz. 1972)13

State v. Turner,
18 S.E.2d 372 (S.C. 1942).....14

Umphred v. VP Auto Sales & Salvage, Inc.,
No. 1372 MDA 2014, 2015 WL 6965725 (Pa. Super. June 24, 2015)..... 27, 28

W.G. Duncan Coal Co. v. Jones,
254 S.W.2d 720 (Ky. 1953).....13

Whitemarsh Township v. Cummings,
72 Montg. 389 (Montg. Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. 1957)16

Wietzke v. Chesapeake Conference Ass’n,
26 A.3d 931 (Md. 2011).....13

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subparts CC4

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subparts CF.....4

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subparts WWW4

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subparts XXX.....4

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)4

STATE STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

3 P.S. §§ 951-95737

25 Pa. Code Chapter 1234

25 Pa. Code Chapter Chapter 127, Subchapter G.....4

25 Pa. Code Chapter 2713, 4

25 Pa. Code Chapter 2733, 4

25 Pa. Code § 122.34

25 Pa. Code § 237.2214

25 Pa. Code § 273.2014

25 Pa. Code § 273.2324

25 Pa. Code § 273.2344

25 Pa. Code § 273.2754
25 Pa. Code § 273.2924
Cal. Civil Code § 3480.....15

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

39 Am. Jur., Nuisances, 288 § 1015
66 C.J.S. Nuisances § 2, 732.....15
81 N.Y. Jur. 2d *Nuisances* § 6 (2013).....12
81 N.Y. Jur. 2d, *Generally, distinction between public and private nuisances* § 412
Lehigh Valley Live, *New Census numbers show how the Lehigh Valley’s population has swelled from 2010 to last year* (April 18, 2019)17
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 371 32, 35
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 49732
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 821B..... 21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 821C..... 11, 21, 27, 28
U.S. Census, *American Fact Finder, Freemansburg borough, Pennsylvania*17
U.S. Census, *Households and Families: 2010*5
U.S. Census, *Quick Facts, Northampton County, Pennsylvania*.....17
William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*,
52 Va. L. Rev. 997, 1015 (1966).....13
